
Additional District Information 
 
The following information has been collated by WCC from various sources for use in the 
Districts. 
 
Population estimates  
 

 Mid 2016 there were an estimated 128,992 children and young people aged 0-19 in 
Worcestershire.  

 

 Mid 2016 there were an estimated 159,938 children and young people aged 0-24 in 
Worcestershire. 

 
District breakdown 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Bromsgrove is 
projected to be 24,300 by 2025.  This is an increase of 1,200 from 2015 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Malvern Hills is 
projected to be 16,200 by 2025.  This is an increase of 700 from 2015 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Redditch is projected 
to be 20,400 by 2025.  This is an decrease of 200 from 2015 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Worcester City is 
projected to be 25,100 by 2025.  This is an increase of 1,100 from 2015 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Wychavon is 
projected to be 26,300 by 2025.  This is an increase of 600 from 2015 

 The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in Wyre Forest is 
projected to be 21,700 by 2025.  This is an increase of 300 from 2015 

 
Number of children living in low income households 
 

 Over 1,600 children under 16 in Bromsgrove live in low income households 

 Over 1,700 children under 16 in Malvern Hills live in low income households 

 Over 3,100 children under 16 in Redditch live in low income households 

 Over 3,400 children under 16 in Worcester City live in low income households 

 Over 2,500 children under 16 in Wychavon  live in low income households 

 Over 3,300 children under 16 in Wyre Forest live in low income households 
 
 
Key Stage Results 
 
Note - Children are grouped by where they attend school, this may not be the same district 
in which they live. 
 
The figures below include all state schools in Worcestershire. 
 
% Reaching Expected Standard in Reading, Writing and Maths at end of KS1 
(Provisional 2017) 
Bromsgrove: 63.5 
Malvern Hills: 65.3 
Redditch: 62.0 
Worcester: 63.7 
Wychavon: 70.3 
Wyre Forest: 62.7 
National: 63.7 
 
  



 
% Reaching Expected Standard in Reading, Writing and Maths at end of KS2 
(Provisional 2017) 
Bromsgrove: 67.3 
Malvern Hills: 61.2 
Redditch: 47.9 
Worcester: 59.6 
Wychavon: 51.8 
Wyre Forest: 56.7 
National: 57.2 
 
 
Numbers of Looked after Children, children on a Child Protection Plan and Child in 
Need and the number of individuals with a Targeted Family Support Worker 
 

 
 
 
Early Help/Early Intervention Figures 
 

 
Redditch 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

70 48 42 85 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

58% 69% 67% 56% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

2.5% 3.5% 3.6% 

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 91.9% 
(2014) 

90.4% 
(2015) 

92.3% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

1.0% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

1049 774 792 923 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 34.5 
(2012) 

28.8 
(2013) 

34 
(2014) 

Looked 

after 

children

Child 

Protectio

n Plan

Child in 

Need 

Targeted 

Family 

Support

Bromsgrove 60 70 110 120

Malvern Hills 70 60 90 60

Redditch 120 70 140 300

Worcester City 110 120 200 270

Wychavon 90 80 120 170

Wyre Forest 110 140 150 220

Out of County/confidential 210 20 30 n/a

Notes

Figures rounded to nearest 10

TFS as at end of June 2017; others at end July 2017

Looked after - address is placement address; others use display address/main address

Child in Need - local definition 



 
 

 
Bromsgrove 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

80 66 66 40 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

59% 67% 62% 62% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

1.5% 2.1% 2.0% 

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 91.1% 
(2014) 

89.4% 
(2015) 

94.9% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

0.6% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

685 603 545 724 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 19 
(2012) 

17.7 
(2013) 

14.7 
(2014) 

 

 
Malvern Hills 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

76 50 48 54 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

72% 86% 69% 78% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

2.2% 3.2% 3.7% 

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 94.2% 
(2014) 

94.5% 
(2015) 

94.7% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

0.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.7% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

630 520 447 567 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 22.1 
(2012) 

19.2 
(2013) 

10 
(2014) 

 
 

 
Worcester City 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

160 95 109 106 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

65% 78% 61% 76% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

3.6% 5.0% 5.6% 



Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 92.7% 
(2014) 

93.6% 
(2015) 

87.8% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

0.8% 0.7% 0.6% 0.7% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

1830 1332 1334 1594 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 43.1 
(2012) 

34.1 
(2013) 

27.4 
(2014) 

 
 

 
Wychavon 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

150 98 92 69 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

68% 80% 66% 70% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

1.7% 2.6% 2.4% 

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 96.4% 
(2014) 

93.5% 
(2015) 

97.6% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

1048 824 715 1012 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 21.6 
(2012) 

22 
(2013) 

18.8 
(2014) 

 
 

 
Wyre Forest 

2016/17 Q2 
Jul Aug Sep 

2016/17 Q3 
Oct Nov Dec 

2016/17 Q4 
Jan Feb Mar 

2017/18 Q1 
Apr May Jun 

Number of individuals with a completed 
early help assessment 

206 73 85 85 

Percentage of two year old children 
benefitting from funded early education 

72% 76% 70% 80% 

Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in 
education, employment or training 

Not reported on 
this quarter 

1.9% 2.4% 2.7% 

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs 
who are in education, employment and 
training (annual figure) 

 97.1% 
(2014) 

98.1% 
(2015) 

97.4% 
(2016) 

Percentage of 16-24 population 
claiming Job Seekers Allowance 

0.6% 0.5% 0.7% 0.6% 

Number of Anti-Social Behaviour 
Incidents recorded by West Mercia 
Police calls 

1258 1050 943 1182 

Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 
population aged 15-17 (annual figure) 

 25.3 
(2012) 

29.1 
(2013) 

16.2 
(2014) 

 


