### **Additional District Information**

The following information has been collated by WCC from various sources for use in the Districts.

#### **Population estimates**

- Mid 2016 there were an estimated 128,992 children and young people aged 0-19 in Worcestershire.
- Mid 2016 there were an estimated 159,938 children and young people aged 0-24 in Worcestershire.

#### District breakdown

- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Bromsgrove** is projected to be 24,300 by 2025. This is an increase of 1,200 from 2015
- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Malvern Hills** is projected to be 16,200 by 2025. This is an increase of 700 from 2015
- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Redditch** is projected to be 20,400 by 2025. This is an decrease of 200 from 2015
- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Worcester City** is projected to be 25,100 by 2025. This is an increase of 1,100 from 2015
- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Wychavon** is projected to be 26,300 by 2025. This is an increase of 600 from 2015
- The number of children and young people aged 19 or under in **Wyre Forest** is projected to be 21,700 by 2025. This is an increase of 300 from 2015

### Number of children living in low income households

- Over 1,600 children under 16 in Bromsgrove live in low income households
- Over 1,700 children under 16 in Malvern Hills live in low income households
- Over 3.100 children under 16 in **Redditch** live in low income households
- Over 3,400 children under 16 in Worcester City live in low income households
- Over 2,500 children under 16 in **Wychavon** live in low income households
- Over 3,300 children under 16 in **Wyre Forest** live in low income households

#### **Key Stage Results**

**Note** - Children are grouped by where they attend school, this may not be the same district in which they live.

The figures below include all state schools in Worcestershire.

## % Reaching Expected Standard in Reading, Writing and Maths at end of KS1 (Provisional 2017)

Bromsgrove: 63.5 Malvern Hills: 65.3 Redditch: 62.0 Worcester: 63.7 Wychavon: 70.3 Wyre Forest: 62.7 National: 63.7

# % Reaching Expected Standard in Reading, Writing and Maths at end of KS2 (Provisional 2017)

Bromsgrove: 67.3 Malvern Hills: 61.2 Redditch: 47.9 Worcester: 59.6 Wychavon: 51.8 Wyre Forest: 56.7 National: 57.2

## Numbers of Looked after Children, children on a Child Protection Plan and Child in Need and the number of individuals with a Targeted Family Support Worker

	Looked after children	Child Protectio n Plan	Child in Need	Targeted Family Support		
Bromsgrove	60	70	110	120		
Malvern Hills	70	60	90	60		
Redditch	120	70	140	300		
Worcester City	110	120	200	270		
Wychavon	90	80	120	170		
Wyre Forest	110	140	150	220		
Out of County/confidential	210	20	30	n/a		
Notes						
Figures rounded to nearest	10					
TFS as at end of June 2017; others at end July 2017						
Looked after - address is placement address; others use display address/main address						
Child in Need - local definitio	n					

### **Early Help/Early Intervention Figures**

Redditch	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	70	48	42	85
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	58%	69%	67%	56%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	2.5%	3.5%	3.6%
Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs who are in education, employment and training (annual figure)		91.9% (2014)	90.4% (2015)	92.3% (2016)
Percentage of 16-24 population claiming Job Seekers Allowance	1.0%	0.7%	0.8%	0.9%
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents recorded by West Mercia Police calls	1049	774	792	923
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		34.5 (2012)	28.8 (2013)	34 (2014)

Bromsgrove	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	80	66	66	40
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	59%	67%	62%	62%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	1.5%	2.1%	2.0%
Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs who are in education, employment and training (annual figure)		91.1% (2014)	89.4% (2015)	94.9% (2016)
Percentage of 16-24 population claiming Job Seekers Allowance	0.6%	0.5%	0.6%	0.5%
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents recorded by West Mercia Police calls	685	603	545	724
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		19 (2012)	17.7 (2013)	14.7 (2014)

Malvern Hills	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	76	50	48	54
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	72%	86%	69%	78%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	2.2%	3.2%	3.7%
Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs who are in education, employment and training (annual figure)		94.2% (2014)	94.5% (2015)	94.7% (2016)
Percentage of 16-24 population claiming Job Seekers Allowance	0.8%	0.8%	0.7%	0.7%
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents recorded by West Mercia Police calls	630	520	447	567
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		22.1 (2012)	19.2 (2013)	10 (2014)

Worcester City	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	160	95	109	106
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	65%	78%	61%	76%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	3.6%	5.0%	5.6%

Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs		92.7%	93.6%	87.8%
who are in education, employment and		(2014)	(2015)	(2016)
training (annual figure)				
Percentage of 16-24 population	0.8%	0.7%	0.6%	0.7%
claiming Job Seekers Allowance				
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour	1830	1332	1334	1594
Incidents recorded by West Mercia				
Police calls				
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000		43.1	34.1	27.4
population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		(2012)	(2013)	(2014)

Wychavon	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	150	98	92	69
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	68%	80%	66%	70%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	1.7%	2.6%	2.4%
Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs who are in education, employment and training (annual figure)		96.4% (2014)	93.5% (2015)	97.6% (2016)
Percentage of 16-24 population claiming Job Seekers Allowance	0.4%	0.4%	0.4%	0.3%
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents recorded by West Mercia Police calls	1048	824	715	1012
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		21.6 (2012)	22 (2013)	18.8 (2014)

Wyre Forest	<b>2016/17 Q2</b> Jul Aug Sep	<b>2016/17 Q3</b> Oct Nov Dec	<b>2016/17 Q4</b> Jan Feb Mar	<b>2017/18 Q1</b> Apr May Jun
Number of individuals with a completed early help assessment	206	73	85	85
Percentage of two year old children benefitting from funded early education	72%	76%	70%	80%
Percentage of 18-16 yr olds not in education, employment or training	Not reported on this quarter	1.9%	2.4%	2.7%
Percentage of previous year 11 RONIs who are in education, employment and training (annual figure)		97.1% (2014)	98.1% (2015)	97.4% (2016)
Percentage of 16-24 population claiming Job Seekers Allowance	0.6%	0.5%	0.7%	0.6%
Number of Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents recorded by West Mercia Police calls	1258	1050	943	1182
Under 18s conceptions rate per 1,000 population aged 15-17 (annual figure)		25.3 (2012)	29.1 (2013)	16.2 (2014)